
APPPC Regional Workshop on Commodity Standards 
on 2-3 June 2022  

at 10:00-13:00 hrs. (Bangkok time) 
 

Zoom Meeting URL: https://fao.zoom.us/j/96729160707 

Meeting ID: 967 2916 0707  

Passcode: 11223344 

 
 

List of Participants 
 
Speakers (3) 
Dr Osama El-Lissy 
Secretary 
International Plant Protection Convention (IPPC) 
Email: Osama.ellissy@fao.org  
 
Mr Sam Bishop  
Email: sam.bishop@defra.gov.uk 
 
Ms Mei Lai YAP  
NPARKS 
Email: YAP_Mei_Lai@nparks.gov.sg 
 
 
Australia (10) 
Ms Sophie Peterson 
Director 
Australian Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment 
GPO Box 858, Canberra, ACT 2601, Australia 
Email: Sophie.Peterson@agriculture.gov.au 
 
Ms Emily Lamberton 
Assistant Director  
Australian Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment 
GPO Box 858, Canberra, ACT 2601, Australia 
Email: emily.lamberton@agriculture.gov.au 
 
Mr Douglas Kerruish 
Director 
Australian Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment 
GPO Box 858, Canberra, ACT 2601, Australia 
Email: Douglas.kerruish@agriculture.gov.au 
 
Ms Kate Cusack 
Assistant Director 
Australian Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment 
GPO Box 858, Canberra, ACT 2601, Australia 
Email: Kate.cusack@agriculture.gov.au 
 

https://fao.zoom.us/j/96729160707
mailto:Osama.ellissy@fao.org
mailto:sam.bishop@defra.gov.uk
mailto:YAP_Mei_Lai@nparks.gov.sg
mailto:Sophie.Peterson@agriculture.gov.au
mailto:emily.lamberton@agriculture.gov.au


Ms Amanda Twomey 
Assistant Director 
Australian Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment 
GPO Box 858, Canberra, ACT 2601, Australia 
Email: Amanda.twomey@agriculture.gov.au 
 
Mr Matthew Gordon 
Assistant Director 
Australian Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment 
GPO Box 858, Canberra, ACT 2601, Australia 
Email: Matthew.Gordon@agriculture.gov.au 
 
Ms Vani Srungaram 
Assistant Director 
Australian Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment 
GPO Box 858, Canberra, ACT 2601, Australia 
Email: Vani.Srungaram@agriculture.gov.au 
 
Mr Matthew Green 
Assistant Director 
Australian Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment 
GPO Box 858, Canberra, ACT 2601, Australia 
Email: Matthew.green@agriculture.gov.au 
 
Mr Tim Lewis 
Assistant Director 
Australian Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment 
GPO Box 858, Canberra, ACT 2601, Australia 
Email: Timothy.Lewis@agriculture.gov.au 
 
Mr Thomas Langfield 
Senior Policy Officer 
Australian Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment 
GPO Box 858, Canberra, ACT 2601, Australia 
Tel: +61 2 6271 6622 
Email: thomas.langfield@agriculture.gov.au 
 
 
Bhutan (6) 
Mr Thinely Penjor 
Senior Regulatory @quarantine Officer 
BAFRA, MoAF (NPPO) 
Email: penjorthinley@gmail.com 
 
Mr Chador Gyeltshen 
Senior Regulatory @quarantine Officer 
BAFRA, MoAF  
Email: cgyeltshen@moaf.gov.bt 
 
Mr Dawa Gyeltshen 
Regulatory @quarantine Officer 

mailto:thomas.langfield@agriculture.gov.au
mailto:penjorthinley@gmail.com
mailto:cgyeltshen@moaf.gov.bt


BAFRA, MoAF  
Email: djheruka@gmail.com  
 
Mr Tsheten Khandu 
Regulatory @quarantine Officer 
BAFRA, MoAF  
Email: tshetenkhandu538@gmail.com  
 
Mr Lekden 
Regulatory @quarantine Officer 
BAFRA, MoAF  
Email: lekden2016@gmail.com  
 
Mr Kul Bdr Blon 
Regulatory @quarantine Officer 
BAFRA, MoAF  
Email: biscoo4eva@gmail.com  
 
 
China (1) 
Ms Shuangyan Sun 
Senior Agronomist 
TPCS member (China) 
Research Center of GACC for International Inspection and Quarantine Standards and Technical 
Regulations ,China 
Email: Sunshyan2008@163.com 
 
 
Fiji (3) 
Mr Surrend Pratap 
Chief Executive Officer 
Biosecurity Authority of Fiji 
Email: spratap@baf.com.fj 
 
Mr Nilesh Chand 
Chief Plant Protection Officer 
Biosecurity Authority of Fiji 
Email: cppo@baf.com.fj 
 
Mr Nitesh Datt 
Principal Plant Protection Officer 
Biosecurity Authority of Fiji 
Email: ndatt@baf.com.fj 
 
 
Indonesia (1) 
Mr Antarjo Dikin 
Senior Analyst Plant Quanrantine 
Indonesian Agricultural Quarantine Agency 
Email: antarjo.dikin@yahoo.com; antario_dikin@yahoo.com 
 

mailto:djheruka@gmail.com
mailto:tshetenkhandu538@gmail.com
mailto:lekden2016@gmail.com
mailto:biscoo4eva@gmail.com
mailto:spratap@baf.com.fj
mailto:cppo@baf.com.fj
mailto:ndatt@baf.com.fj
mailto:antarjo.dikin@yahoo.com


Japan (3) 
Mr Teppei Shigemi 
Deputy Director 
Plant Protection Division,  
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries (MAFF), Japan 
Email: Teppei_shigemi780@maff.go.jp 
 
Mr Yosuke Yamaguchi 
Official 
Plant Protection Division,  
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries (MAFF), Japan 
Email: yosuke_yamaguchi930@maff.go.jp 

 
Mr Hideki Taniguchi 
TPCS member (Japan) 
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries (MAFF), Japan 
Email: Hideki_taniguchi690@maff.go.jp 
 
 
Malaysia (1) 
Mr Fakhrurazi Bin Abdul Shattar 
Principal Assistant Director 
Plant Biosecurity Division, Department of Agriculture, Malaysia 
Email: fakhrurazi@doa.gov.my 
 
 
Nepal (7) 
Mr Sahadev Prasad Humagain 
Chief PQPMC/ Head NPPO Nepal 
Plant Quarantine and Pesticide Management Center 
Email: sphumagain2014@gmail.com 

 
Mr Mahesh Chandra Acharya 
Senior Plant Protection Officer 
Plant Quarantine and Pesticide Management Center 
Email: msggacharya@gmail.com 
 
Mr Debraj Adhikari 
Senior Plant Protection Officer 
Plant Quarantine and Pesticide Management Center 
Email: adhikari.debraj1@gmail.com 
 
Mr Prakash Poudel 
Senior Plant Protection Officer 
Plant Quarantine and Pesticide Management Center 
Email: prakashpaudel4@gmail.com 

 
Mr Madhav Bhatta 
Plant Protection Officer 
Plant Quarantine and Pesticide Management Center 
Email: madhavppo@gmail.com 

mailto:yosuke_yamaguchi930@maff.go.jp
mailto:sphumagain2014@gmail.com
mailto:msggacharya@gmail.com
mailto:adhikari.debraj1@gmail.com
mailto:prakashpaudel4@gmail.com
mailto:madhavppo@gmail.com


 
Ms Shrinu Kumari Jha 
Plant Protection Officer 
Plant Quarantine and Pesticide Management Center 
Email: shrinu555jha@gmail.com 
 

Ms Kiran Ghimire 
Plant Protection Officer 
Plant Quarantine and Pesticide Management Center 
Email: kiran.ghimire17@gmail.com 
 
 
New Zealand (6) 
Mr Peter Thompson  
Director Animal & Plant Health 
Plants & Pathways Directorate 
Biosecurity New Zealand - Tiakitanga Pūtaiao Aotearoa 
Ministry for Primary Industries - Manatū Ahu Matua 
25 The Terrace, Wellington, New Zealand 
Email: peter.thompson@mpi.govt.nz  
 
Ms Lihong Zhu  
Portfolio Manager for IPPC (International Plant Protection Convention) 
International Standards Organisations 
International Policy, Poilicy & Trade 
Ministry for Primary Industries - Manatū Ahu Matua 
Charles Fergusson Building, 34-38 Bowen Street 
Wellington 6140, New Zealand 
Email: lihong.zhu@mpi.govt.nz  
  
Ms Joanne Wilson 
Principal Adviser Plant Health 
Plants & Pathways Directorate 
Biosecurity New Zealand - Tiakitanga Pūtaiao Aotearoa 
Ministry for Primary Industries - Manatū Ahu Matua 
25 The Terrace, Wellington, New Zealand 
Email: joanne.wilson@mpi.govt.nz  
 
Ms Preet Parmar 
Senior Advisor Horticulture Imports 
Ministry for Primary Industries - Manatū Ahu Matua 
Charles Fergusson Building, 34-38 Bowen Street 
Wellington 6140, New Zealand 
Email: Preet.parmar@mpi.govt.nz 
 
Mr Nacanieli Waqa 
Specialist Adviser Pacific Imports 
Ministry for Primary Industries - Manatū Ahu Matua 
Charles Fergusson Building, 34-38 Bowen Street 
Wellington 6140, New Zealand 
Email: Nacanieli.waqa@mpi.govt.nz 

 

mailto:shrinu555jha@gmail.com
mailto:kiran.ghimire17@gmail.com
mailto:peter.thompson@mpi.govt.nz
mailto:lihong.zhu@mpi.govt.nz
mailto:joanne.wilson@mpi.govt.nz


Ms Huimin Lin 
Senior Plant Pest Emerging Risk Assessment 
Ministry for Primary Industries - Manatū Ahu Matua 
Charles Fergusson Building, 34-38 Bowen Street 
Wellington 6140, New Zealand 
Email: Huimin.lin2@mpi.govt.nz 
 
 
Pakistan (6) 
Mr Muhammad Shahzad 
Director Technical Quarantine / IPPC Official Contact Point of Pakistan 
Department of Plant Protection 
Email: quarantine@plantprotection.gov.pk; sohaiiil@yahoo.com 
 
Mr Muhammad Ishfaque 
Deputy Director Quarantine 
Department of Plant Protection 
Email: quarantine@plantprotection.gov.pk 
 
Ms Rubia Afridi 
Entomologist Quarantine (H) 
Department of Plant Protection 
Email: quarantine@plantprotection.gov.pk; rabiafridi891@gmail.com 
 
Ms Kiran 
Entomologist PARA 
Department of Plant Protection 
Email: quarantine@plantprotection.gov.pk; kirankhanzada000@gmail.com 
 
Ms Zaema Khan 
Entomologist Quarantine 
Department of Plant Protection 
Email: quarantine@plantprotection.gov.pk; zaeemakhan09@yahoo.com 
 
Mr Muhammad 
Entomologist Quarantine 
Department of Plant Protection 
Email: quarantine@plantprotection.gov.pk; s_mshoaib@yahoo.com 
 
 
Papua New Guinea (1) 
Mr Père Kokoa 
Chief Plant Protection Officer/NPPO PNG 
Email: PKokoa@naqia.gov.pg 
 
 
Philippines (5) 
Ms Loreta Dulce 
Supervising Agriculturist/Market Access Team 
Bureau of Plant Industry- National Plant Quarantine Services Division 
Email: loretadulce@yahoo.com 

mailto:quarantine@plantprotection.gov.pk
mailto:sohaiiil@yahoo.com
mailto:quarantine@plantprotection.gov.pk
mailto:quarantine@plantprotection.gov.pk
mailto:rabiafridi891@gmail.com
mailto:quarantine@plantprotection.gov.pk
mailto:kirankhanzada000@gmail.com
mailto:quarantine@plantprotection.gov.pk
mailto:zaeemakhan09@yahoo.com
mailto:quarantine@plantprotection.gov.pk
mailto:s_mshoaib@yahoo.com


 
Ms Amor Dimayacyac 
Supervising Agriculturistl/PRA Team 
Bureau of Plant Industry- National Plant Quarantine Services Division 
Email: acdimayacyac@yahoo.com 
 
Ms Ferlavee Apacionado 
Agricultural Center Chief III/PARA Team 
Bureau of Plant Industry- National Plant Quarantine Services Division 
Email: aferlavee@gmail.com 
 
Ms Ellaine Molon 
Senior Agriculturist/PARA Team 
Bureau of Plant Industry- National Plant Quarantine Services Division 
Email: ellainetandang@yahoo.com 

 
Mr Jay-R Millanes 
Senior Agriculturist/ Market Access 
Bureau of Plant Industry- National Plant Quarantine Services Division 
Email: Jayrmillanes24@gmail.com 
 
 
Republic of Korea (4) 
Mr Kyu-Ock Yim 
Senior Researcher 
Animal and Plant Quarantine Agency/Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs  
Email: koyim@korea.kr  
 
Ms Mi Chi YEA 
Deputy Director 
Animal and Plant Quarantine Agency/Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs  
Email: kittymc@korea.kr  
 
Jihyun BAEG 
Deputy Director 
Animal and Plant Quarantine Agency/Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs  
Email: rosabaeg@korea.kr 
 
Donam KIM 
Assistant Director 
Animal and Plant Quarantine Agency/Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs  
Email: dongam75@korea.kr  
 
 
Samoa (3) 
Ms Segialii Marie Malaki-Fa’aofo 
Assistant Chief Executive Officer 
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Quarantine Division 
Email: mariem.malaki@maf.gov.ws 

 

Mr Tanumafili Seuao 
Senior Quarantine Officer 

mailto:Jayrmillanes24@gmail.com
mailto:rosabaeg@korea.kr
mailto:mariem.malaki@maf.gov.ws


Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Quarantine Division  
Email: tanumafili.seuao@maf.gov.ws  
 
Ms Olive Jay To-Alesana 
Prinicipal Quarantine Officer 
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Quarantine Division  
Email: olive.alesana@maf.gov.ws 
 
 
Solomon Island (4) 
Mr Francis Tsatsia 
Director 
Biosecurity Solomon Islands 
Ministry of Agriculture & Livestock  
Email: ftsatsia@biosecurity.gov.sb 
 
Mr Crispus Fanai 
Deputy Director 
Biosecurity Solomon Islands 
Ministry of Agriculture & Livestock  
Email: cfanai@biosecurity.gov.sb 
 
Mr Luke Kiriau 
Chief Biosecurity Officer 
Market Access & Trade 
Biosecurity Solomon Islands 
Ministry of Agriculture & Livestock  
Email: lkiriau@biosecurity.gov.sb 
 
Mr Trevor B Loloito 
Assistant Biosecurity Officer/Market Access & Trade Facilitation 
Biosecurity Solomon Islands 
Ministry of Agriculture & Livestock 
Email: tloloito@biosecurity.gov.sb 
 
 
Sri Lanka (9) 
Mr Thushara Wickramaarachchi 
IPPC Official Focal Point / NPPO Sri Lanka  
National Plant Quarantine Service, Department of Agriculture, Sri Lanka 
Email: wartwa@gmail.com; npqs@doa.gov.lk 
 

Ms Gajahin Gamage Lalani 

Deputy Director  

National Plant Quarantine Service, Department of Agriculture, Sri Lanka 
Email: gglalani@yahoo.com 

 

Ms Kamani Priyadarshani 
Deputy Director  
Plant Quarantine Station, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake 
Email: kamanipriya@gmail.com 
 

mailto:tanumafili.seuao@maf.gov.ws
mailto:lkiriau@biosecurity.gov.sb
mailto:wartwa@gmail.com
mailto:npqs@doa.gov.lk
mailto:gglalani@yahoo.com


Ms Priyanka Ranaweera 
Deputy Director  
Plant Quarantine Station, Seaport, Colombo                                                                                  
Email: priyankanpqs@gmail.com 

 

Ms Maduka Chithrapala 
Assistant Director of Agriculture 
National Plant Quarantine Service, Department of Agriculture, Sri Lanka 
Email: madusajani@yahoo.com 
 
Mr Rizwan Farook 
Assistant Director of Agriculture 
National Plant Quarantine Service, Department of Agriculture, Sri Lanka 
Email: rizwan.doa@gmail.com 
 
Mr Wasantha Kodithuwakku 
Assistant Director of Agriculture 
Plant Quarantine Station, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake 
Email: wasantha.jali@gmail.com 
 
Ms Muditha Munasinghe 
Assistant Director of Agriculture 
Plant Quarantine Station, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake 
Email: mudithangani35@gmail.com 
 
Ms Kumudu Wasalatantri 
Assistant Director of Agriculture 
Plant Quarantine Station, Seaport, Colombo 
Email: wasalatantrikc@gmail.com 
 
 
Pacific Plant Protection Organisation (PPPO) (3) 
Mr Nacanieli Waqa 
Deputy Chairman 
Pacific Plant Protection Organisation (PPPO) 
Email: Nacanieli.Waqa@mpi.govt.nz 

 

Mr Visoni Timote 
Executive Secretary 
Pacific Plant Protection Organisation (PPPO) 
Email: Visonit@spc.int 
 
Mr Viliami Kami 
Markets for Livelihoods Team Leader 
Pacific Community (SPC) 
Email: Viliamik@spc.int 
 
 
APPPC Secretariat (4) 
Mr Yubak Dhoj GC 
Senior Agriculture Officer (Plant Protection) 
Regional Office for Asia and the Pacific 

mailto:priyankanpqs@gmail.com
mailto:Nacanieli.Waqa@mpi.govt.nz
mailto:Visonit@spc.int
mailto:Viliamik@spc.int


Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO) 
39 Phra Atit Road, Phranakon 
Bangkok 10200, Thailand 
Tel: +6626974268 
Mobile: +66858758784 
Email: Yubak.gc@fao.org 
 
Mr Ibuki Takanishi 
Agriculture Officer 
Regional Office for Asia and the Pacific 
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO) 
39 Phra Atit Road, Phranakon 
Bangkok 10200, Thailand 
Email : Ibuki.Takanishi@fao.org  
 
Mr Prapin Lalitpat 
Administrative and Information Consultant-cum Coordinator 
Regional Office for Asia and the Pacific 
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO) 
39 Phra Atit Road, Phranakon 
Bangkok 10200, Thailand 
Email: Prapin.Lalitpat@fao.org  
 
Ms Ornusa Petchkul 
Office Assistant 
Regional Office for Asia and the Pacific 
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO) 
39 Phra Atit Road, Phranakon 
Bangkok 10200, Thailand 
Email: ornusa.petchkul@fao.org  
 

mailto:Yubak.gc@fao.org
mailto:Ibuki.Takanishi@fao.org
mailto:Prapin.Lalitpat@fao.org
mailto:ornusa.petchkul@fao.org

